

ORDER SHEET

CS/135/2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

DHANANJOY BHAR  
-VS-  
AMIT BHAR AND ORS

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date : April 3, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Choudhury, Adv.  
Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv.  
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Diptomoy Talukder, Adv.  
... for the defendants

The Court: Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff. Mr. Diptomoy Talukder, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendants.

Counsel for the plaintiff has handed over the copy of the report issued by the Deputy Registrar (Legal) dated 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2024 wherein it reveals that the defendant nos.1 to 4 have entered appearance on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 but till date no written statement is filed.

Counsel for the defendants prays for time to file written statement.

It is found from the record that the defendants have entered appearance on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 but the defendants have neither filed written statement nor have taken any steps for extension of time to file written statement.

Accordingly, the prayer for extension of time to file written statement is refused.

Let the suit being CS/135/2023 be listed as undefended suit on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 for witness action.

In the meantime the plaintiff is directed to file the Judge's Brief of Documents.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS